

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
2/13/2019 8:00 AM

NO. 52105-9-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

MICHAEL FURMAN,
Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KITSAP COUNTY

Kitsap Cause No.89-1-00304-8

The Honorable Sally F. Olsen, Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

LISE ELLNER, WSBA #20955
Attorney for Appellant

LAW OFFICES OF LISE ELLNER
Post Office Box 2711
Vashon, WA 98070
(206) 930-1090

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
B. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	2
C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
a. Summary.....	5
b. Findings and Conclusions.....	6
DALTON YOUNG PHD.....	18
ANTHONY STUBBS, GENERAL MANAGER CLALLAM BAY DOC INDUSTRIES.....	24
D. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE ACCEPTED....	25
1. THE TRIALCOURT MISAPPLIED THE “MILLER FIX” FACTORS AND ENTERED FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS NOT SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD	25
a. Procedural Posture.....	25
<i>Miller</i>	26
De Facto Life Sentence.....	29
<i>Bassett and Delbosque</i>	31
(i) Mr. Furman’s Case Post- <i>Bassett</i>	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Consideration of Rehabilitation.....	41
E. CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

WASHINGTON CASES

In re Pers. Restraint of Isadore,
151 Wn.2d 294, 88 P.3d 390 (2004)..... 26

State v. Bassett,
192 Wn.2d 67, 428 P.3d 343 (2018)16, 26, 28, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35,
37, 38, 42, 43

State v. Condon,
182 Wn.2d 307, 343 P.3d 357 (2015)..... 38

State v. Delbosque,
85 Wn. App. 1079, 430 P.3d 1153 (2018)26, 28, 29, 31, 38, 39, 40,
41, 42, 43

State v. Fain,
94 Wn.2d 387, 617 P.2d 720 (1980).....4, 32, 35, 38, 42

State v. Gunwall,
106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986)..... 42

State v. Jeffries,
105 Wn.2d 398, 717 P.2d 722 (1986)..... 38

State v. Ramos,
187 Wn.2d 420, 387 P.3d 650 (2017).....15, 16, 17, 28, 29, 41, 42

State v. Ronquillo,
190 Wn. App. 765, 361 P.3d 779 (2015)..... 16, 17, 29

FEDERAL CASES

Graham v. Fla.,
560 U.S. 48, 130 S.Ct. 2011, 176 L.Ed.2d 825 (2010) 27, 31, 41

Miller v. Alabama,
567 U.S. 460, 132 S.Ct. 2455, 183 L.Ed.2d 407(2012)5, 13, 15, 16,
17, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 31, 33, 39, 41, 42, 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

RULES, STATUTES, AND OTHERS

6 Washington Practice: Washington Pattern Jury Instructions:
Civil 34.04 (6th ed. 2012)..... 29

6A Washington Practice: Washington Pattern Jury Instructions:
Civil Appendix B Life Expectancy Table (6th ed. 2012) 29

American Journal of Public Health,
January 7, 2013; Nick Straley, *Miller's Promise: Re-Evaluating
Extreme Criminal Sentences for Children*, 89 WASH. L. REV. 963
(2014) 30

Bear Cloud v. State,
2014 WY 113, 334 P.3d 132 (2014) 30

Casiano v. Commissioner of Corrections,
317 Conn. 52, 115 A.3d 1031 (2015)..... 30

CrR 7.8 25

GR 14.1 38

Life-expectancy table,
Office of the Insurance Commissioner Washington State (April 18,
2018, 10:46 a.m.), <https://insurance.wa.gov/life-expectancy-table> 29

Michael Massoglia & William Alex Pridemore,
Incarceration and Health, 41 ANN. REV. SOC. 291 (2015)..... 30

RAP 16 26

RCW 10.95.0301, 5, 6, 13, 26, 28, 31, 33, 43

Sam v. State, 401 P.3d 834 (Wyo. 2017)..... 30

State v. Williams-Bey,
167 Conn. App. 744, 144 A.3d 467 (2016) 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
RULES, STATUES, AND OTHERS (continued)	
<i>State v. Zuber</i> , 227 N.J. 422 (2017)	31
U.S. Const. Amend. VIII	26, 43
Wash. Const. art. I, § 14	26, 32, 35, 41, 43
WPIC 34.04	29
